FEDERAL BLECTIONVCOMMISuIOV :
Washington, b. C.

Complainant's Name: -E§!§§§E§2;9; A he e '
the Federal Election Commission through the Press Office.“'

Respondent's Name: _Senator Bentsen

Relevant Statute: 18 U.S.C. §613

Internal Reports Checked: Senator Bentsen 1975 ré&ports.

Federal Agencies Checked:

SUMMARY OF ALLEGATION

The articles state that a campaign aide to Senator Bentsen

solicited contributions from a representative of a "Mediterranean

Country“, thereby violating 18 U.S.C. §613, which prohlblts the

oOllCltatlon of contributions from forelgn natlondls.

PRELIMINARY LEGAL ANALYSIS

The articles fail to allege any facts substantiating the

vague allegation against Senator Bentsen. Absent such facts,

there is no basis for further investigation.
TLEEPFT BLECTIT Commmsen
F—.;‘ np ‘niafn ¢ v,
TAsAtA

& \.ugfgﬁ Efﬁﬁiil

RECOMMENDAY TON
Close the file.

bate of RNoext Commission Revicw:




g T i

¥

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STREET N.W.
WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463

COMMISSIONER MEMORANDUM # 109

COMMISSIONERS | FEDERAL F1Ecrigy COMMISSION

£ e, OFFIGIAL FiLF cgpy

OFFICE 0F SENERAL COUNSEL
DATE: OCTOBER 8, 1975

SUBJECT: ATTACHED REVISED VERSION OF BENTSEN AUDIT REPORT
(FOR EXECUTIVE SESSION)

Attached is a revised version of the auditors' report on the Bentsen
Committee, which has been done cver in accordance with the new proposed
regulation and interim guidelina= adopted September 30. It reflects the
fact that the auditors have appiied, in this case, the sizplified procedures
for determining elizibility whiczh were described to you in Commission
Memorandum 123, and oa this basis, the revised report conzludes that the
,Bentsen Comm’:tee -as met the criteriz for eligibility.

With respect to subsequent computation of matching payments, the
memorandun addresses itself to alternative procedures which might be
used depending upocn which three altermative plans for computing exceptions
is finally adopted at the conclusion of the comment period on the pending
regulation. Thes= alternative procsdures pose several policy considerations
for the Commissicn to consider and I am merely proposing at this time
that you may wish to begin a discussion of them, but thera is no need to
reach a final datermination, of course, until the regulation is finally
adopted.

In view of the Commission's determination last week not to make
results of these audits public at this time, it appears that we must
limit this discussion to the Executive portion of the Agenda.




' ) AUDTT v..mm' 3—1,;
REPORT OF THE AUDLT AM1 TNVESIECATEO
OFFICE Ol NISCLOS umo AND COMPLIANCE, 1) .DrRAL.

ON
DENTSEN IN '76 COWU[TT]F

I. PRackground :

This report covers an audit undertakea by the Audit and

Investigation Division of the 1wederal Election CD"N|J%iOﬁ-C6H

determine vhether there has been compliance with the pxovibions

of the Fedexral Llection Cawpaipn Act, as amended (the Act).

1he audit was also conducted to cnable the Commission to 1dgn11fy'
whether the candidate has set the threshhold requivements for :
public fundinz, and to dctevmine the total asount of funds which X

appear to qualify for matching payuents under the pLO\Loione of

Chapter 96 of the Tnternal Revenue Code.

’

hie aulit was conducted pursvent to Scction 438(¢a)(3) of the
Ac{ and Chapter 96 Section 9033 of Lhe Tnternal Reveiue Code, which

[ a3 directs the Coiamission to make audits and [ield ianvestigations with 3
rospect to reports and statements filed under the Act.

1’

N The Beotsen in '"J6 Committee, with headquarters in Austin,
Texas, vwas forind to snovort and prorote the candidacy of

e SChfao el (BER G an N E D aination to the Office of President
of tl:2 Unitsrd States, .0 was Jesignatediby hin as hisg principal

canpsign connittee.  The Gffiscrs of the Corninrce at the tine of .

— Mne Wi L Hanes) [Gheiihiin i and S Me e aanon
(sl
: fite. sydie coverod thie period froaJanuary 1, 1975 through
< June 33, 1373, the cuteff date for the July 10, 1975 voport. The
- committea rojorted an eponing cash balance of $452,951.65, receints
N AN I S
II. Finfings and Conclusions
™~

A. Qualification for Matching Payment

The review of financial reports filed with the Federal Election
Commission by the Bentsen in '76 Committee and the audit of the
committee's books and records indicate that, in our opinion, the
candidate has met the criteria required for eligibility for matching payments
under the provisions of Section 9037(a)of Chapter 26 of the Internal Revenue
Code.

This opinion is predicated upon the Commission's interim adoption
on September 30, 1975 of Section 100.7(d) I of the propcsed Regulations
(In this instance, there was no indication that the Bentsen in '76
Committee had offered any items of significant and enduring value in
return for a payment to the committee).

As of June 30, the committee also was in receipt of $331,541.00
in contributions which, in our opinion , are qualified for matching
payment of public funds under the provisiorns of Section 9037(a) of
the Codae. That total, and the amount of contributions received in
cach of 20 states as of June 30, 1975, is shown in the following table:



iy FRUSSCNISIPURIRRIESY

BY STATE_TO 1uu BENTSEN TN 76
1 I”\OU(I]I v’ U“E 30.1 ”197

covraxnuw TONS*
FOR THE PER)

Arkausas
California
Colorado
Georgla
I1linois
Kiansas
Louisiana
Maryland
Michigan
Mississippi
Missouri

Noew Jersey |

AR 4

New llexico
¥ow York
klahoma
Tennessee
Texas

Ve iniia
Vashington,

s oy
VORI S350

UAKY 1

: Amount Per
Committee Records :

7,717.00
17,797.00
6,320.00
6,811.00
7,631.00
7,554.00
10,157.00
6,675.00
7,341.00
6,225.00
6,093.00
5,018.00
7,177.00
13,542.00
9,134.00
6,530.00
255,560.00
§,632.00

NGL R 2000

e 2h00

-.4-¢..

Amount
Cortiftable

6,967.00
1,996.00

6,070.00" f
5,911.00 men E’-Ec"mt it

6,350.00 Bi‘ﬂmﬁl thE l“

6,703,900 £
1°657.00 U-FICE OF GENE.. .. JM&_.‘.
6,675.00 :
6,338.60
6,225.00
6,058.00
5,018.00
7,177.00
9,533.00
9,134.00
6,495.00
183,831.00
7,782.00
7,200.00
6,561.00

2 wounts §howa are gross amownts, counded to the
23t dollac,

B. Qualification for Matzhing Payment under Alternative Formulations.

The Bentsen in '76 Committee maintained no records which would permit
either the committee or the Commission's auditors to determine what costs were
associated with any given fund raising event. In addition, the committee did
not identify which contributions came as the result of purchases of tickets
to fund raising events. '

With the publishing of the proposed Regulation as an Interim Guideline
however, it is now possible to make an evaluation of the total amounts of
payments to the committee which might be excluded for matching purposes under
the alternative provisions of the guideline (alternative formulation II and III
of the September 30 narrative). This evaluation would require the Bentsen
Committee, and other candidate committees in like curcumstances, to submit to
the Commission only those contributions which constitute actual gifts of money,

as opposed to payments for items of intrinsic value or for the cost of benefits
conferred at fund raising events.




To facilitate the verification process, the Commlssion may. wia
consider accepting an affidavit from the committee stating that the
contributions presented for matching payment do constitute only gifto v
of money, less any other payment where the payee has received somethiug of
value in return for the payment. The affidavit might then be accepted
on its face, with the stipulation that such an affidavit is accepted
subject to later audit to verify the accuracy of the affidavit.

In considering this proposal, the Commission should be aware that the
submission of an affidavit in this instance is a non-standard auditing
procedure which is not a gencrally accepted accounting practice. As a
practical matter, however, the Comnission may decide that the benefit
of using a technique which permits rapid analysis and verification of

a committee's financial transactions outwelghm[m” m:tdard

OFFICIL FILE COPY

C. Committee Accournting Procedure OFFIZE 05 ¢ 6CHIRAL COUNSEL
i i.}}‘;

The analysis of the comuittee's records show that the committee
had no system of accountiag for expenditures by state, and consequently,
had ro way cof determinin: whether expenditures made in a given state
were approaching the expzendit-=:re limitations for that state.

-

e would r«cammend i o mmission authcrize the staff to raise
thils) =2t fer poith miztes ind assist them in developing a system

"ilture limitations imposed by the Act.

Cocmmission consider the following proposals
and the;r al ative with a view towards adopting those which might
best assist the BenCSen and other committees complying with the
provisicas of the Act:

A. Qualification for Matching Payment

The Commission may choose to advise the Bentsen in '76 Committee
that the candidate has met the threshold requirenenta for eligibility
for matching payments, and/or that a total of $331,541 was verified by
the Commsssion Staff as meeting the matching payment criteria as of June
30. The Commission :may also wish to authorize the staff to discuss with
Committee Represcntatives those transactions which were excepted
by the staff during the initial review with a view towards obtaining more
information on the identify of the contributors. If those steps were
successful, some or all of the exceptions might then be viewed as meeting
the matching criteria. If the Commission Staff and Committee Officials
are unable to agree on certasn transactions, the Commission might also wish
to establish a procedure whereby the Committee might appeal the matter
directly to the Commission.




If the Commission wishes to determine threshold eligibility of- ;
candidates under paragraphs 130.7(d)II and/or III of the September 3Q
Guideline, the Commission may wish to:

(a). Advise the committees concerned that the committees have
an obligation to reconstruct their records so as to identify the contributions
and expenditures associated with.fund raising events occurring before August
28, 1975 (the date of issue of a previous Guideline on the subject); -

(b). Or, advise the committees that, for transactions occurring
before August 28, 1975, the committees may certify that fund raising
expenditures did not exceed 20% of the total number of contributions
received in a state, except as otherwise noted. (In this case, committees
coudd raise $6,000 in each of 20 states and, if fund raising expenditures

- did not exceed 20Z of'the amount raised, so certify to the Commission);
o (¢). Or, the Commission might‘selcct any of a number of ways in
~ which exnenditures involvad in fund raising might be deducted from

contributions made in exc2ss of the matchable $250 limit;

(¢i. Or, the Cozmission might cloose tc view all contributions
made bt2fore Auzust 28 as b=z2ing I:lly matchable;

(e}. Or, the Cormissicn might choose to vicw all contributions
made before Z:gust 28 as S2ing fully matchable less some percentage
deducticn made 2s an approximation of the fund raising costs involved.

: Zecision the Commission might make in this case, and
assuming that the Commissiza chooses to select either Section 130.7

IT or III the alternative, it is imperative that one of the alternatives
above, or ary method the Commission uses, be selected at an early date so

that the Commission staff can apply that criterium to the committee's
financial records in order to make the appropriate cerification(s).

7704001

C. Committee Accounting Procedures

With regard to the absence of any committee procedures for determining
the total amount spent in any state which may be chargeable against the
18 U.S.C. 608 expenditure limitations, the Commission might consider:

(a). Directing the staff to informally assist the committee in
establishing such procedures;

(b).

(¢c). Consider using the proposed reporting forms as a control
device which will permit the committece to comply voluntarily with
the Act.

Direccting the Committee to establish such procedures;




FERRAL EEETON o s G
OFRIAL FI C0p)

Bfﬂct GF GERERAL smsu

D. Other Recommendations:

As a result of the experience gained during this audit seriea, we
recommend that the Commission consider approval of the following, "

(a). We recommend that the auditors be permitted to use
statistical sampling for purposes of preparing appropriate work papers.
Use of such a device would in no way interfere with the 100% visual inspection
of each written instrument presented for matching payment, but it would
permit the auditors to verify this inspection process in their workpapers .
without manually recopying the entire contents of the Committee's financial
records.

(b). Given the Commission's policy of making all possible
Commission activity open to the public, and since this report deals with
the®proposed use of public funds, we recommend that this report be made
available for public inspection at a time deemed appropriate by the
Commis51on.




'fﬂfm ELECTION

ﬂFFIﬂiAL HlE

VFCEOF e cmm

ol Tete((, S?Pfg-.

BENTSEN FUND-RAISERS FLOUT CAMPAIGN LAW. Den Presidential hopeful Lloyd
Bentsen espoused the cause of a certain Mediterranean country in recent key Senate de~-
bates. His position seemed to be based on his own convictions. Then, a campaign
staff fund-raiser called a representative of that country, cited Bentsen's efforts
and asked for a campaign contribution in return. He said he had been told to call
by two higher-ups on the Bentsen staff who had served in previous Democratie '
administrations. The idea of a quid pro quo may seem bad enough, but soliciting
funds from foreign nationals is a violation of Federal law subject to a $25,000
fine and as much as 5 years in jail. The representative of the foreign covernment
was stunned by the request and warned Bentsen's man off the attempt. Given
Bentsen's prodigious ability to raise campaign funds, this case raises questions
about other sources of his support.







